Gerhard Robbers (ed.)

State and Church in the
European Union

Third Edition







Gerhard Robbers (ed.)

State and Church in the
European Union

Third Edition

{} Nomos




The Deutsche Nationalbibliothek lists this publication in the
Deutsche Nationalbibliografie; detailed bibliographic data
are available on the Internet at http://dnb.d-nb.de

ISBN  978-3-8487-5472-4 (Print)
978-3-8452-9626-5 (ePDF)

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

ISBN  978-3-8487-5472-4 (Print)
978-3-8452-9626-5 (ePDF)

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Robbers, Gerhard

State and Church in the European Union

Third Edition

Gerhard Robbers (ed.)

688 pp.

Includes bibliographic references.

ISBN 978-3-8487-5472-4 (Print)
978-3-8452-9626-5 (ePDF)

3rd Edition 2019
© Nomos Verlagsgesellschaft, Baden-Baden, Germany 2019. Printed and bound in Germany.

This work is subject to copyright. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical,
including photocopying, recording, or any information storage or retrieval system,
without prior permission in writing from the publishers. Under § 54 of the German
Copyright Law where copies are made for other than private use a fee is payable to
“Verwertungsgesellschaft Wort”, Munich.

No responsibility for loss caused to any individual or organization acting on or
refraining from action as a result of the material in this publication can be accepted
by Nomos or the editor.



Preface

Freedom of religion has become a foremost issue and a major challenge in
the European Union during recent years. Immigration contributes to the
rise of Islam, the impact of Christian communities in European society is
undergoing significant changes. New Member States have acceded to the
European Union.

The third edition of this book responds to these developments. It gives
an account of the law on religion in all the Member States and in the Euro-
pean Union itself. The contributions follow a similar structure to facilitate
the comparison between the various systems.

The work and friendship of the European Consortium for Church and
State Research and its members were absolutely vital to this endeavour. I
do thank all those who have contributed to make this book possible, espe-
cially Professor David McClean and Dr Penny Granger for having revised
the English language of all the reports.

Trier, Summer 2019 Gerhard Robbers



https://www.nomos-shop.de/40375



Content

State and Church in Belgium
Rik Torfs and Jogchum Vrielink

State and Church in Bulgaria
Atanas Krussteff

State and Church in the Czech Republic
Jiti Ragmund Tretera and Zdaboj Hordk

State and Church in Denmark
Niels Valdemar Vinding

State and Church in Germany
Gerbard Robbers

State and Church in Estonia
Merilin Kiviorg

State and Church in the Republic of Ireland

Stephen Farrell

State and Church in Greece
Lina Papadopoulou

State and Church in Spain
Ivan C. Ibdn

State and Church in France

Francis Messner

State and Church in Croatia

Vanja-lvan Savi¢

11

S1

69

87

109

125

147

171

195

213

239



Content

State and Curch in Italy
Roberto Mazzola

State and Church in Cyprus
Achilles C. Emilianides

State and Church in Latvia
Ringolds Balodis

State and Church in Lithuania

Jolanta Kuznecoviene and Donata Glodenis

State and Church in Luxembourg
Gerbard Robbers

State and Church in Hungary
Baldzs Schanda

State and Church in Malta
Ugo Mifsud Bonnici

State and Church in the Netherlands
Sophie C. van Bijsterveld

State and Church in Austria
Richard Potz

State and Church in Poland
Michal Rynkowski

State and Church in Portugal
Vitalino Canas

State and Church in Romania

Emanuel Tavala

State and Church in Slovenia

Lovro Sturm and BlaZ Ivanc

265

281

297

325

353

363

389

409

435

461

483

S11

539



Content

State and Religion in the Slovak Republic 563
Michaela Moravcikova

State and Church in Finland 613
Matti Kotiranta
Church and State in Sweden 641

Lars Friedner

State and Church in the United Kingdom 657
David McClean

State and Church in the European Union 677
Gerbard Robbers



https://www.nomos-shop.de/40375



