Gerhard Robbers (ed.)

State and Church in the European Union

Third Edition



Nomos

1		

Gerhard Robbers (ed.)
State and Church in the European Union
Third Edition
Nomos

The Deutsche Nationalbibliothek lists this publication in the Deutsche Nationalbibliografie; detailed bibliographic data are available on the Internet at http://dnb.d-nb.de

ISBN 978-3-8487-5472-4 (Print) 978-3-8452-9626-5 (ePDF)

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

ISBN 978-3-8487-5472-4 (Print) 978-3-8452-9626-5 (ePDF)

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Robbers, Gerhard State and Church in the European Union Third Edition Gerhard Robbers (ed.) 688 pp. Includes bibliographic references.

ISBN 978-3-8487-5472-4 (Print) 978-3-8452-9626-5 (ePDF)

3rd Edition 2019

© Nomos Verlagsgesellschaft, Baden-Baden, Germany 2019. Printed and bound in Germany.

This work is subject to copyright. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any information storage or retrieval system, without prior permission in writing from the publishers. Under §54 of the German Copyright Law where copies are made for other than private use a fee is payable to "Verwertungsgesellschaft Wort", Munich.

No responsibility for loss caused to any individual or organization acting on or refraining from action as a result of the material in this publication can be accepted by Nomos or the editor.

Preface

Freedom of religion has become a foremost issue and a major challenge in the European Union during recent years. Immigration contributes to the rise of Islam, the impact of Christian communities in European society is undergoing significant changes. New Member States have acceded to the European Union.

The third edition of this book responds to these developments. It gives an account of the law on religion in all the Member States and in the European Union itself. The contributions follow a similar structure to facilitate the comparison between the various systems.

The work and friendship of the European Consortium for Church and State Research and its members were absolutely vital to this endeavour. I do thank all those who have contributed to make this book possible, especially Professor David McClean and Dr Penny Granger for having revised the English language of all the reports.

Trier, Summer 2019

Gerhard Robbers

https://www.nomos-shop.de/40375

Content

State and Church in Belgium Rik Torfs and Jogchum Vrielink	11
State and Church in Bulgaria Atanas Krussteff	51
State and Church in the Czech Republic Jiří Rajmund Tretera and Záboj Horák	69
State and Church in Denmark Niels Valdemar Vinding	87
State and Church in Germany Gerhard Robbers	109
State and Church in Estonia Merilin Kiviorg	125
State and Church in the Republic of Ireland Stephen Farrell	147
State and Church in Greece Lina Papadopoulou	171
State and Church in Spain Iván C. Ibán	195
State and Church in France Francis Messner	213
State and Church in Croatia Vanja-Ivan Savić	239

Content

State and Curch in Italy	265
Roberto Mazzola	
State and Church in Cyprus Achilles C. Emilianides	281
State and Church in Latvia Ringolds Balodis	297
State and Church in Lithuania Jolanta Kuznecoviene and Donata Glodenis	325
State and Church in Luxembourg Gerhard Robbers	353
State and Church in Hungary Balázs Schanda	363
State and Church in Malta Ugo Mifsud Bonnici	389
State and Church in the Netherlands Sophie C. van Bijsterveld	409
State and Church in Austria Richard Potz	435
State and Church in Poland Michal Rynkowski	461
State and Church in Portugal Vitalino Canas	483
State and Church in Romania Emanuel Tăvală	511
State and Church in Slovenia Lovro Šturm and Blaž Ivanc	539

https://www.nomos-shop.de/40375

	Content
State and Religion in the Slovak Republic	563
Michaela Moravčikova	
State and Church in Finland	613
Matti Kotiranta	
Church and State in Sweden	641
Lars Friedner	
State and Church in the United Kingdom	657
David McClean	
State and Church in the European Union	677
Gerhard Robbers	

https://www.nomos-shop.de/40375